
Page 1 to 9

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/005244-2024 

Contract

Specialist Rehabilitation Service - alcohol misuse and
complex needs

Liverpool City Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-005244

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-043ac7  

Published 16 February 2024, 2:56pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Liverpool City Council

4th Floor, Cunard Building

Liverpool

L3 1DS

Contact

Ms Cathy Walsh

Email

cathy.walsh@liverpool.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1512330591

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/005244-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/005244-2024
mailto:cathy.walsh@liverpool.gov.uk


Page 2 to 9

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKD72 - Liverpool

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.liverpool.gov.uk

Buyer's address

http://www.liverpool.gov.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.liverpool.gov.uk
http://www.liverpool.gov.uk


Page 3 to 9

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Specialist Rehabilitation Service - alcohol misuse and complex needs

Reference number

DN686960

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85100000 - Health services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The primary purpose of the Specialist Rehabilitation Service For People with Alcohol Misuse
and Complex Needs is to support people to break their dependence on alcohol and to enable
them to be active citizens, playing a full and meaningful part in the community through the
provision of a non-medical detoxification and rehabilitation programme for those living with
additional complex needs.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £349,395

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85100000 - Health services



Page 4 to 9

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD72 - Liverpool

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The primary purpose of the Specialist Rehabilitation Service For People with Alcohol Misuse
and Complex Needs is to support people to break their dependence on alcohol and to enable
them to be active citizens, playing a full and meaningful part in the community through the
provision of a non-medical detoxification and rehabilitation programme for those living with
additional complex needs.

Liverpool City Council is intending to award a contract an existing provider following direct
award process C Provider Selection Regime Regulations January 2024

The contract period is 1st March 2024 - 31st March 2024.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: the existing provider is satisfying the original contract and will likely
satisfy the proposed contract to a sufficient standard with the weighting 100. / Weighting:
100

Price - Weighting: 100 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 9

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The procurement falls outside the scope of application of the regulations

Explanation:

the existing provider is satisfying the original contract and will likely satisfy the proposed
contract to a sufficient standard and will be awarded via Provider Selection Regime
Regulations January 2024

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No



Page 6 to 9

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN686960

Lot No

1

Title

Specialist Rehabilitation Service - alcohol misuse and complex needs

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

15 February 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 0 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Transforming Choice

30 Aigburth Drive



Page 7 to 9

Liverpool

L17 4JH

Email

Laura@transformingchocie.org.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD72 - Liverpool

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £349,395

mailto:Laura@transformingchocie.org.uk


Page 8 to 9

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

This is a Provider Selection Regime (PSR) intention to award notice. The awarding of this
contract is subject to the Health Care Services (Provider Selection Regime) Regulations
2023. For the avoidance of doubt, the provisions of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015
do not apply to this award. The publication of this notice marks the start of the standstill
period. Representations by providers must be made to decision makers by [Add date]. This
contract has not yet formally been awarded; this notice serves as an intention to award under
the PSR.’

Written representations should be emailed to cathy.walsh@liverpool.gov.uk

The decision maker for this award is Deputy Chief Executive & Corporate Director of Adult
Services and Health - Anne Marie Lubanski

A thorough assessment has been made as to whether the incumbent provider is satisfying
the existing contract and likely to satisfy the new contract to a sufficient standard. The
toolkit provided by NHS England for such purposes has been used to analyse the provider’s
current performance against the key criteria for the service under the following themes:

• Key criteria 1: Quality and Innovation

• Key Criteria 2: Value

• Key Criteria 3: Integration, collaboration and service sustainability

• Key Criteria 4: Improving access, reducing health inequalities and facilitating choice

• Key Criteria 5: Social Value

The analysis of the provider’s performance against the basic selection criteria and the key
criteria is positive. The provider, Transforming Choice, is delivering a high quality, innovative
service which is fully integrated into pathways and provides value for money but also reduces
health inequalities and provides social value. The rating of outstanding from CQC reassures
the Council of the quality. The fact that their performance demonstrates a higher volume of
rehabilitation completions than the other two rehabilitation services in the city reassures the
Council that they are high performers and the fact that they are the least costly, also
provides reassurance regarding value for money. Given the confidence in the provider’s
ability to deliver, performance, value for money and outstanding rating by CQC, it has
therefore been determined, that process C is the most applicable option to provide the
contractual framework and governance to award a new contract.

mailto:cathy.walsh@liverpool.gov.uk


Page 9 to 9

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Trevor Ingham Head of Procurement

Cunard Building Water Street

Liverpool

L3 1AH

Email

trevor.inhgham@liverpool.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:trevor.inhgham@liverpool.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-12T12:21:15+0100
	TCPDF




